
 

 
 

 
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 
Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Monday, 16 November 
2020 

Committee:  
Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership 
 
Date: Tuesday, 24 November 2020 
Time: 9.30 am 
Venue: THIS IS A VIRTUAL MEETING  
 

Members of the public will be able to listen to this meeting by clicking on this link:  
https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/shropshirehillsaonbpartnership24november2020/ 
 
Please note that this meeting will be made available through Microsoft Teams Live Events - your device will 
need to meet the minimum specification as detailed on the Microsoft website at this link:       Device 
Specification 
 

 You will need to download MS Teams (free) and click on the link to listen to the meeting if you are using a 
PC 

 If using a mobile device, you will need to download the MS Teams app (free) before clicking the link 

 Use the link at 2.00 pm on the day of the meeting and click on ‘Join as Guest’ 

 You may receive an error message or a request for login details if you try to gain access before 2.00 pm 

 
You are requested to attend the above meeting.  
The Agenda is attached 
 
Claire Porter 
Corporate Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/shropshirehillsaonbpartnership24november2020/
https://support.office.com/en-gb/article/get-started-with-microsoft-teams-live-events-d077fec2-a058-483e-9ab5-1494afda578a#bkmk_systemreq
https://support.office.com/en-gb/article/get-started-with-microsoft-teams-live-events-d077fec2-a058-483e-9ab5-1494afda578a#bkmk_systemreq


Members of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership 
 
James Williamson (Chairman) 
Hilary Claytonsmith (Vice Chairman) 
Cecilia Motley (Vice Chairman) 
Heather Kidd 
Robert Tindall 
David Turner 
Chris Turley 
Alison Caffyn 
George Chancellor 
Adrian Cullis 
Chris Naylor 
Andrew Wood 
Mark Hughes 
John Long 
David Mills 
Steve Pennington 
John Pritchard 
Sonja Belchere 

Gillian Binks 
Sarah Bury 
Veronica Cossons 
Helen Dale 
Ian Dormor 
Charles Edwards 
Patrick Edwards 
Rhona Goddard 
Carol Griffiths 
Robert Harris 
Lizzie Hulton-Harrop 
Alan Jones 
Bill Klemperer 
Sue Lee 
Hazel MacDowell 
Ronald Repath 
Leo Smith 
Donna Tavenor 

 
 
Your Committee Officer is:  
 
Tim Ward  Committee Officer 
Tel:   01743 257713 
Email:   tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk 



AGENDA 
 
1  Welcome and Apologies for Absence  

 
To receive apologies for absence 
 
 

2  Minutes of the last meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
The note of the meeting held on 8 November 2019 is attached for confirmation 
 
 

3  South Shropshire Climate Conference and Shropshire Climate Action 
Partnership (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
This paper provides information on two complementary community climate 
action partnerships, and seeks active engagement and support for these from 
Partnership members. 
 
 

4  Shropshire Local Plan and Planning Policy for the AONB (Pages 11 - 14) 
 
This paper summarises some of the key issues raised in the AONB 
Partnership’s response to the Shropshire draft Local Plan consultation and 
considers future approaches to planning policy affecting the AONB. 
 
 

5  Environmental Land Management (ELM) scheme tests & trials in the 
Shropshire Hills AONB (Pages 15 - 24) 
 
This paper provides background material to support brief presentations from the 
National Trust, Soil Association, NFU, Pollardine Farm, and Shropshire Wildlife 
Trust on the various ELM Test & Trials currently operating in the Shropshire Hills 
AONB. 
 
 

6  National Association for AONBs and Europarc Federation (Pages 25 - 30) 
 
This paper provides information on relevant recent activity of the National 
Association for AONBs and the Europarc Federation. 
 
 

7  AONB Management Plan Progress Report, Green Recovery Challenge 
Fund bids and partner activity (Pages 31 - 36) 
 
This agenda item provides an opportunity for partner updates on activity.   
 
 



8  Shropshire Community and Rural Strategy consultation (Pages 37 - 38) 
 
This paper highlights to members the current consultation on a Community and 
Rural Strategy for Shropshire, which runs till 6th December 2020. 
 
 

9  Date of Next Meeting  
 
 



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership – 24 March 2020 - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 8 October 2019 

 

 
1 

 

 Shropshire Hills 

AONB Partnership 

 

24 March 2020 

9.30 am 

 Item 

2 
Public 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE SHROPSHIRE HILLS AONB PARTNERSHIP MEETING HELD ON 8 OCTOBER 2019  

9.30 AM - 12.00 PM 

 

 

Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward 

Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713 

 

 

Present 

 

Local Authorities 

 

Shropshire Council 

 

Cllr Heather Kidd 

Cllr Cecilia Motley (Vice Chair) 

Cllr Robert Tindall 

Cllr David Turner 

 

Telford & Wrekin Council Cllr Chris Turley 

 

Statutory/Voluntary Agencies & Individual members 

 

Individual Member Adrian Cullis 

Individual Member Chris Naylor 

Individual Member James Williamson (Chair) 

Individual Member Andrew Wood 

Town & Parish Council representative Hilary Claytonsmith 

Town & Parish Council representative John Long 

Town & Parish Council representative Steven Pennington 

British Horse Society Ronald Repath  

Caring for Gods Acre Gill Binks 

Country Land & Business Association Helen Dale 

Historic England Alison McDonald 

Land Life & Livelihoods Robert Harris 

Middle Marches Community Land Trust Richard Keymer 

Ramblers Association Charles Edwards 

Shropshire Wildlife Trust Veronica Cossons 

The Strettons Civic Society Ian Dormor 

Upper Onney Wildlife Group Leo Smith 

  

 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership – 24 March 2020 - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 8 October 2019 

 

 
2 

 

Observers/Officers 

Shropshire Council Clare Featherstone (Interim Head of Culture & Leisure) 

Tim Ward (Committee Officer) 

  

Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership 

Staff Team 

Phil Holden (AONB Partnership Manager) 

Alison Jones (Clun Catchment Officer) 

Nigel McDonald (Sustainable Tourism Officer) 

Steph Hayes (Promotions Officer) 

 

 

11 Welcome and Apologies for Absence  

 

11.1 The Chairman welcomed Adrian Cullis and Chris Naylor to their first meeting of the 

Partnership.  He also welcomed Richard Keymer who was representing the Middle Marches 

Community Land Trust, David Howard from Stretton Climate Care and Paul Hayward form 

the Environment Agency. 

 

11.2 Apologies for absence had been received from Sonja Belchere (Visit Shropshire Hills), Sarah 

Bury (CPRE), Alison Caffyn (Individual Member), Carol Griffiths (NFU), Rhona Goddard 

(Butterfly Conservation), Lizzie Hulton Harrop (Middle Marches Community Land Trust), 

Mark Hughes (Individual Member), Emma Johnson (Natural England), Hazel McDowall 

(Natural England) and David Mills (Town & Parish Council Rep). 

 

 

12 Minutes of the last meeting  

 

12.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2019 had been circulated. 

 

12.2 Resolved: 

 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 11 June 

2019 be approved as a true record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

12.3 The AONB Partnership Manager informed the meeting that the amended terms of 

reference had been approved by both Shropshire Council and Telford & Wrekin Council. 

 

13 Appointment of Chair, Vice Chairs and six seats on Strategy & Performance Committee  

 

13.1 Appointment of Chair 

 

The AONB Partnership Manager advised that one nomination had been received for the 

position of Chair. 

 

Resolved: 

 

That Mr James Williamson be elected Chair of the Shropshire Hills Partnership. 

 

 

Page 2



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership – 24 March 2020 - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 8 October 2019 

 

 
3 

13.2 Appointment of Vice Chairs 

  

The AONB Partnership Manager reminded the meeting that there were 2 Vice Chair 

positions, one for a Unitary Councillor and one for a non-councillor.  He advised the 

meeting that two nominations had been received. 

 

Resolved: 

 

That Cllr Cecilia Motley and Ms Hilary Claytonsmith be appointed Vice Chairs of the 

Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership. 

 

13.3 Appointments to Seats on the Strategy and Performance Committee 

 

The AONB Partnership Manager advised the meeting that there were 6 vacancies for seats 

on the Strategy and Performance Committee and the 4 nominations had been received 

prior to the meeting. 1 nomination was received at the meeting.   

 

Resolved: 

 

That Lady Veronica Cossons, Cllr Heather Kidd, Mr John Long, Cllr David Turner and Mr 

Andrew Wood be appointed to serve on the Strategy and Performance Committee. 

 

The AONB Partnership Manager advised the meeting that the Committee could co-opt to 

fill the vacancy and that if any one was interested on serving, they should contact him or 

the Chairman. 

 

13.4 The AONB Partnership Manager advised the meeting that there were currently 2 vacancies 

for trustees on the AONB Trust, one appointed by the Partnership and one for a non-

Partnership Member.  Members were asked to contact him if they were interested. 

 

14 Report of the Glover Review  

 

14.1 Members received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which provided a summary 

of the Glover Review final report. 

 

14.2 Members generally welcomed the content of the report and asked how responses were to 

be made.  The AONB Partnership Manager stated that he would feed comments to the 

NAAONB to enable a national response to be made but that there was no reason why the 

Partnership could not make an individual response as well.  

 

14.3 Mrs Kidd asked whether Shropshire Council would be making a response as there was quite 

a lot in the review that could be built into the draft local plan proposals.  The Interim Head 

of Culture and Leisure advised members that officers had regular meetings with the 

Director of Place.  

 

14.4 The Chairman asked Members to feed any further comments to the AONB Partnership 

Manager as soon as possible so that they could be included in the response. 

 

 

Page 3



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership – 24 March 2020 - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 8 October 2019 

 

 
4 

15 Environment & Climate Emergency  

 

15.1 Members received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which set out the 

background on national and local declaration of emergencies and some draft 

recommendations to the Councils from the AONB Partnership on nature recovery; on 

farming and land management; and on development, energy, transport and tourism. 

 

15.2 The Interim Head of Culture and Leisure drew attention to the recommendations contained 

in the report and suggested some amended wording.  Members generally accepted the 

amendments after making some minor amendments. 

 

15.3 Resolved:  

 

 That the following recommendations be made to Shropshire Council and the Council of 

Telford & Wrekin - 

 

 Recommendation 1 - Nature recovery:    

Nature decline is as threatening an emergency as climate change and both are inextricably 

linked.  Nature recovery and restoring resilient ecosystems also provide some of the 

essential solutions to reaching zero carbon emissions, as well as addressing many other 

factors vital for our survival and quality of life.  These are not just distant global issues, they 

are the main challenges now for the Shropshire Hills.  It is strongly recommended that the 

Councils include nature recovery in their formal declarations. 

 

Recommendation 2 - Farming and land management for zero carbon and nature recovery:    

The Councils have an important role shaping and influencing the future of their areas, as 

well as directly providing services.  While they have less direct involvement in land 

management than some other factors, making change in this area wi
[...]
olutions. 

 

16.3 Members commented that whatever solution was employed it would be hard to overcome 

all the problems identified. 

 

 

17 Proposed Development Plan Document for the AONB  

 

17.1 The meeting received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which proposed a 

planning policy Development Plan Document (DPD) for the Shropshire Hills AONB. 

 

17.2 The AONB Partnership Manager reminded Members that local authorities were required to 

give special consideration to AONBs as part of the planning process and that a DPD 

specifically for the AONB area had the potential to reduce conflict and the large workload 

associated with contentious site allocations and major planning casework.  He drew 

members attention to the DPD for the Arnside & Silverdale AONB which had recently been 

adopted by Lancaster City Council and South Lakeland District Council. 

 

17.3 Members welcomed the proposals and agreed that the production of such a document 

would strengthen the protection of the AONB from inappropriate development. 

 

18 Ironbridge Power Station Site Redevelopment  

 

18.1 Members received the report of the AONB which provided an update on the Ironbridge 

Power Station redevelopment proposal.  

 

18.2 The AONB Partnership Manager advised members that the AONB Partnership had 

submitted a response to the Strategic Sites Consultation, and that he had held meetings 

with senior officers to discuss the concerns of the AONB Partnership. 

 

18.3 Mrs Kidd commented that part of the proposal was for the removal of sand and gravel and 

that there was often opportunity for community gain as part of this and she wondered 

whether the AONB would be able to benefit from this. 

 

19 Capacity Building project - Youth engagement and feasibility for ongoing leadership 

activity with the Partnership  

 

19.1 The meeting received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which set out a process 

for youth engagement for the Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership. 

 

Page 5



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership – 24 March 2020 - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 8 October 2019 

 

 
6 

19.2 The AONB Partnership Manager advised the meeting that as part of the Resilient Heritage 

Project, the Partnership was exploring opportunities to embed youth involvement more 

widely in the work of the AONB, and that a contact had been let to the South Shropshire 

Youth Forum to carry out a consultation process with young people to examine what form 

of youth involvement or representation could be developed. 

 

19.3 Members commented that the work with the John Muir Award had been very successful 

and hoped that this could be built on. 

 

20 Date of Next Meetings  

 

20.1 The AONB Partnership Manager advised the meeting that dates for future meetings were in 

the process of being set and that members would be informed of the dates when they were 

to hand. 

 

 

 

 

Signed ……………………………………………………  (Chairman) 

 

Date:  

Page 6



 1 

 

 Committee and Date 

Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership 

 

24th November 2020 

 Item 

 

 3 
 

 

 

SOUTH SHROPSHIRE CLIMATE CONFERENCE AND SHROPSHIRE CLIMATE ACTION 

PARTNERSHIP 

 

Responsible Officer Phil Holden, AONB Partnership Manager 

e-mail: phil.holden@shropshire.gov.uk  Tel: 01743 254741   

 

Summary 

 

This paper provides information on two complementary community climate action 

partnerships, and seeks active engagement and support for these from Partnership members. 

 

Recommendation 

The Partnership is recommended formally to support the partnerships and to identify ways 

for their own organisations, or as individuals, to contribute through signing up as supporters 

and active involvement. 

 

 

Background 

On the back of widespread declarations of Climate and Ecological Emergency in 2019 and a 

ramping up of activity, active community-led partnerships have formed in both South 

Shropshire and the county as a whole
[...]
ppendices    

None 

 

 

Page 9

https://www.shropshirehillsaonb.co.uk/a-special-place/resources/environment-and-climate-emergency
https://www.shropshirehillsaonb.co.uk/a-special-place/resources/environment-and-climate-emergency
https://www.theparishpost.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/10/parish-post-july-2020-for-reading-on-screen.pdf
https://www.theparishpost.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/10/parish-post-july-2020-for-reading-on-screen.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 

 Committee and Date 

Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership 

 

24th November 2020 

 Item 

 

 4 
 

 

 

SHROPSHIRE LOCAL PLAN AND PLANNING POLICY FOR THE AONB 

 

Responsible Officer Phil Holden, AONB Partnership Manager 

e-mail: phil.holden@shropshire.gov.uk  Tel: 01743 254741   

 

Summary 

 

This paper summarises some of the key issues raised in the AONB Partnership’s response to 

the Shropshire draft Local Plan consultation and considers future approaches to planning 

policy affecting the AONB. 

 

Recommendation 

The Partnership is recommended to note and comment on the information provided and to 

support the proposal not to take further at the present time the idea of a Development Plan 

Document (DPD) for the Shropshire Hills AONB.  

 

 

Background 

Comments on the draft Local Plan 

The AONB Partnership’s comments were submitted on 9th October after a short extension was 

granted.  Comments were made on the following policies: 

 

Policy DP26 Shropshire Hills AONB.  This is the first specific and distinct policy for the 

Shropshire Hills AONB, and is welcomed.  Detailed suggestions made on improved wording. 

 

S5 Church Stretton Place Plan Area  Objection to allocation of CST021 Snatchfield Farm site 

for 70 houses. 

 

‘Exceptional circumstances for major development in the AONB’ supporting document 

Suggestions made to add information on consideration of alternatives etc in relation to 

Church Stretton sites, Clee Hill and Clun.  Including the al
[...]
g  

DP 33. Managing Development and Operation of Mineral Sites 

 

S20. Strategic Settlement: Former Ironbridge Power Station 

Comments including the policy should refer to the scale of development reflecting its 

proximity to the AONB, as well as design and layout. 

 

 

 

 

Page 12



 3 

Potential for an AONB-specific Development Plan Document (DPD) 

This is not a proposal within the Local Plan, but was raised by us in a paper to the AONB 

Partnership meeting of 8th October 2019 https://shropshire.gov.uk/committee-

services/documents/s23249/7.%20Proposed%20DPD.pdf).  This followed the completion in 

the Arnside and Silverdale AONB of the first ever AONB-specific DPD, which has been hailed 

as national good practice.  The agreed action for us was to explore the possibility with 

Shropshire Council of pursuing a DPD for the Shropshire Hills AONB.  Having had discussions 

with the Council, it is apparent that: 

 The new Local Plan gives greater recognition to the AONB than previously, and embeds it 

across many policy areas.  Drawing AONB policy out into a separate document might 

therefore actually be a backward step. 

 The five years of considerable work by the AONB team and local planning authorities to 

produce a DPD for Arnside and Silverdale, a small AONB, might well be exceeded for the 

Shropshire Hills covering quarter of a county, and capacity does not exist on either side to 

do this.  It is also far from certain how different the outcome would be, in terms specifically 

of housing allocations, though this is not the only topic. 

For these reasons it is felt that, while it was worthy of consideration, the idea of a DPD for the 

Shropshire Hills AONB is not viable or practical.  The recommendation is therefore not to take 

this further at the current time, but rather to continue to work with the Planning Policy teams 

of the two Councils in other ways to advance the cause of the AONB. 

 

 

List of Background Papers  

Full Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership response to Local Plan consultation 

https://www.shropshirehillsaonb.co.uk/our-work/aonb-

partnership/Documents/Local%20Plan%20-

%20Shropshire%20Hills%20AONB%20Partnership%20comments%209%20Oct%202020.pdf  

 

Human Rights Act Appraisal 

The information in this report is compatible with the Human Rights Act 1998. 

Environmental Appraisal 

The recommendation in this paper will contribute to the conservation of protected 

landscapes. 

Risk Management Appraisal 

Risk management has been appraised as part of the considerations of this report. 

Community / Consultations Appraisal  

The topics raised in this paper have been the subject of earlier consultations with Partnership 

members. 

Appendices    

None 

 

 

Page 13

https://shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/documents/s23249/7.%20Proposed%20DPD.pdf
https://shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/documents/s23249/7.%20Proposed%20DPD.pdf
https://www.shropshirehillsaonb.co.uk/our-work/aonb-partnership/Documents/Local%20Plan%20-%20Shropshire%20Hills%20AONB%20Partnership%20comments%209%20Oct%202020.pdf
https://www.shropshirehillsaonb.co.uk/our-work/aonb-partnership/Documents/Local%20Plan%20-%20Shropshire%20Hills%20AONB%20Partnership%20comments%209%20Oct%202020.pdf
https://www.shropshirehillsaonb.co.uk/our-work/aonb-partnership/Documents/Local%20Plan%20-%20Shropshire%20Hills%20AONB%20Partnership%20comments%209%20Oct%202020.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 

 Committee and Date 

Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership 

 

24th November 2020 

 Item 

 

 6 
 

 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL LAND MANAGEMENT (ELM) SCHEME TEST & TRIALS IN THE 

SHROPSHIRE HILLS AONB 

 

Responsible Officer Phil Holden, AONB Partnership Manager 

e-mail: phil.holden@shropshire.gov.uk  Tel: 01743 254741   

 

Summary 

 

This paper provides background material to support brief presentations which will be made 

on the various ELM Test & Trials currently operating in the Shropshire Hills AO
[...]
tinual improvement.  

 

In terms of potential gaps, participants at the thematic working groups were keen to 
ensure that ELM design adequately considers the needs of specific participants or 
groups including tenant farmers and those managing common land. We would also like 
to continue to increase the number of farmer-led tests and trials.  

Our learning to date has also highlighted some policy themes that we may wish to 
explore further through our tests and trials, including: monitoring and compliance 
approaches; outcome indicators for self-assessment, and; interaction with industry 
approaches such as assurance schemes, standards and sustainable farming score-
cards. 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 

 Committee and Date 

Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership 

 

24th November 2020 

 Item 

 

 6 
 

 

 

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR AONBS AND EUROPARC FEDERATION UPDATE 

 

Responsible Officer Phil Holden, AONB Partnership Manager 

e-mail: phil.holden@shropshire.gov.uk  Tel: 01743 254741   

 

Summary 

 

This paper provides information on relevant recent activity of the National Association for 

AONBs and the Europarc Federation.  

 

Recommendation 

The Partnership is recommended to note the information provided, opportunities for 

involvement, and to adopt the NAAONB ‘Art in the Landscape’ Strategy. 

 

 

Background - National Association for AONBs 

Some particular recent activities of NAAONB include: 

 

Glover review - providing data, evidence, and insight to inform discussion on forthcoming 

Government response to the Review.  Advocating for the best outcome for AONBs and 

ensuring that decisions are made based on a sound understanding of how the AONB Family 

and the NAAONB operates.   

 

Working differently and supporting collaboration between AONB teams.  Conclusion of the 

Taking the Lead programme, and the development of a new collaborative programme of 

work, funded by AONB teams in England and co-ordinat
[...]
the profile of the landscape and the AONBs and the purpose of the AONB teams. 

10. To lever in resources and relationships at all levels for an ambitious programme. 

 

Extract on Connectedness to Nature 

Nature Connectedness is a measurable psychological construct that moves beyond contact 

with nature to an individual’s sense of their relationship with the natural world, championed 

by Miles Richardson, University of Derby. (https://www.derby.ac.uk/research/centres-

groups/nature-connectedness-research-group/). 

"Rather than a focus on learning, there should be a focus on creating art, poetry and music – 

through noticing nature, its beauty and telling the story of the meaning and feelings it brings. 

Rather than a focus on learning the history, help nurture and enhance the present – caring for 

nature is a pathway to connection. Create a new culture of celebrating our place in nature.”   

Miles Richardson Blog. 

A new Nature Connection Index (NCI) has demonstrated that if people assess themselves as 

76% or greater connected to nature, they are far more likely to be active in their concern for 

landscape and resultant increase in well-being. Nature connection can be developed by 

focusing on five types of activity:  

 tuning our senses,  

 responding with our emotions,  

 appreciating beauty,  

 celebrating meaning, and  

 activating our compassion for nature.  

Page 29

https://www.derby.ac.uk/research/centres-groups/nature-connectedness-research-group/
https://www.derby.ac.uk/research/centres-groups/nature-connectedness-research-group/


This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 

 Committee and Date 

Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership 

 

24th November 2020 

 Item 

 

 7 
 

 

 

AONB MANAGEMENT PLAN PROGRESS REPORT, GREEN RECOVERY CHALLENGE FUND 

BIDS AND PARTNER ACTIVITY 

 

Responsible Officer Phil Holden, AONB Partnership Manager 

e-mail: phil.holden@shropshire.gov.uk  Tel: 01743 254741   

 

Summary 

 

This agenda 
[...]

landscapes. 

Risk Management Appraisal 

Risk management has been appraised as part of the considerations of this report. 

Community / Consultations Appraisal  

The topics raised in this paper have been the subject of earlier consultations with Partnership 

members. 

Appendices    

None 

 

 

Page 38

https://shropshire.gov.uk/get-involved/community-and-rural-strategy-2020/
https://shropshire.gov.uk/get-involved/community-and-rural-strategy-2020/

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting
	3 South Shropshire Climate Conference and Shropshire Climate Action Partnership
	4 Shropshire Local Plan and Planning Policy for the AONB
	5 Environmental Land Management (ELM) scheme tests & trials in the Shropshire Hills AONB
	6 National Association for AONBs and Europarc Federation
	7 AONB Management Plan Progress Report, Green Recovery Challenge Fund bids and partner activity
	Appendix to item 7 Management Plan 2019-24 progress update Oct 2020

	8 Shropshire Community and Rural Strategy consultation



Minutes of the meeting


Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership – 9 March 2021- Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 24 November 
2020 

 

 
1 

 

 Shropshire Hills 
AONB Partnership 

 
9 March 2021 
 

9.30 am 
 

 Item 
 

 
 
 

Public 

 
 
MINUTES OF THE SHROPSHIRE HILLS AONB PARTNERSHIP MEETING HELD ON 

24 NOVEMBER 2020  
9.35  - 11.35 AM 

Meeting held virtually via Microsoft Teams Live 
 
Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward 

Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713 
 
Present  

James Williamson (Chair), Hilary Claytonsmith (Vice Chairman), Cecilia Motley (Vice 
Chairman), Robert Tindall, David Turner, Alison Caffyn, Adrian Cullis, David Mills, 

Sarah Bury, Veronica Cossons, Charles Edwards, Carol Griffiths, Lizzie Hulton-Harrop, 
Hazel MacDowell and Ronald Repath 

 
 
21 Welcome and Apologies for Absence  

 
21.1 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

 
21.2 Apologies had been received from George Chancellor, Heather Kidd, Sue Lee, Leo 

Smith and Chris Turley 

 
22 Minutes of the last meeting  

 
22.1  The minutes of the meeting held on 8 October 2019 had been circulated 
 
22.2 RESOLVED: 

 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 8 
October 2019 be approved as a true record. 

 
23 South Shropshire Climate Conference and Shropshire Climate Action 

Partnership  

 
23.1 Members received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which provided 

information on two complementary community climate action partnerships. 

 
23.2 The AONB Partnership Manager informed the meeting that 2 community led 

partnerships had been set up, one covering South Shropshire and one covering the 
whole of the county and drew members attention to the various links to the 
partnerships contained in the report. 

 



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership – 9 March 2021- Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 24 November 
2020 

 

 
2 

23.3 Members received a short presentation from Mark Fermor, Director Shropshire 
Climate Action Partnership. He explained that the Partnership was made up of local 

businesses, groups and individuals and was supported by both Shropshire Council 
and Telford & Wrekin Council and that there was currently in the region of 200 
volunteers working to create a plan to show what the sustainable future of 

Shropshire looked like.  He informed the meeting that the draft plan would be 
published at the end of the year and urged all members of the Partnership to 

become involved. 
 
23.4 The AONB Partnership Officer advised the meeting that Nick Read had been 

unable to join the meeting and explained that the South Shropshire Climate Action 
Group had been formed following a public event held in 2019 and had held a 

conference in September 2020.  He commented that whilst the group shared the 
same aims as the SCAP it also concentrated on the problems specific to South 
Shropshire. Members who had attended the conference commented that it was 

good that Philip Dunne had been involved, especially as he was Chair of the 
Environmental Audit Committee in Parliament. 

 
23.5 The Chairman thanked Mark Fermor for attending and urged all members to get 

involved with the Partnerships. 

 
24 Shropshire Local Plan and Planning Policy for the AONB  

 
24.1 Members received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which summarised 

some of the key issues raised in the AONB’s response to the Shropshire draft Local 

Plan and setting out future approached to planning policy affecting the AONB 
 

24.2 The AONB Partnership Manager reminded Members that the Partnership had 
responded to the latest consultation on the Local Plan and that the response had 
been circulated to members.  He welcomed the inclusion of a specific policy for the 

Shropshire Hills AONB and commented that this along with the reference to the 
AONB in a number of other policies gave added protection for the AONB. 

 
24.3 The AONB Partnership Manager reminded Members that the possibility of 

developing an AONB specific Development Plan Document had been discussed at 

previous meeting but that in light of what is contained in new plan it was  felt that a 
separate planning document was not viable at the present time and that the AONB 

Team would continue to work with Planning Policy Team in other ways to advance 
the cause of the AONB. 

 

24.4 The Principle Planning Policy Officer advised the meeting that there had been a 
large response to the latest consultation, and that some changes had been made to 

the plan as a result.  He explained that the revised plan would be taken to a 
forthcoming meeting of cabinet for approval to conduct a Regulation 19 consultation 
which if approved would last for a period of seven weeks and that following this a 

report would be taken to Council in March for approval to submit the plan for 
“examination” 



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership – 9 March 2021- Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 24 November 
2020 

 

 
3 

 
24.5 RESOLVED: 

 
 That the Partnership  

 

a) note the report and  
b) support the proposal not to take further at the present time the idea of a 

Development Plan Document (DPD) for the Shropshire Hills AONB 
 
 
25 Environmental Land Management (ELM) scheme tests & trials in the 

Shropshire Hills AONB  

 
25.1 Members received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which provided 

background material to support presentations on the various ELM Test and Trials 

currently operating in the Shropshire Hills AONB. 
 

25.2 The AONB Partnership Manager reminded the meeting that test & trials were being 
carried out over the whole of country and that all trials reported into DEFRA. He 
commented that each trial were independent of each other and not linked. 

 
25.3 Presentations were received from Andrew Hearle, National Trust, Karen Fisher – 

Soil Association and Lizzie Hulton Harrop who outlined what work they were 
carrying out within their trials.  The AONB Partnership Officer updated the meeting 
on trials being carried out by the Shropshire Wildlife Trust and the NFU. 

 
25.4 The Chair thanked all those that had given presentations. 

 
26 National Association for AONBs and Europarc Federation  

 

26.1 Members received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which updated 
them on relevant recent activity of the National Association for AONBs and the 

Europarc Federation 
 
26.2 The AONB Partnership Manager advised the meeting that representatives of the 

NAAONB were meeting with DEFRA representatives to discuss the Governments 
respone to the Glover Review  

 
26.3 The AONB Partnership Manager updated the meeting on the Art in the Landscape 

Project which aimed to produce a National Arts Strategy for AONBs.  He advised 

that Funding & Programmes Officer had undertaken the online training and would e 
rolling out a programme in the new year. 

 
26.4 RESOLVED: 

 

 That the AONB Partnership 
 

a) Note the information in the report and;  
b) Adopt the NAAONB ‘Art in the Landscape’ Strategy 

 



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership – 9 March 2021- Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 24 November 
2020 

 

 
4 

27 AONB Management Plan Progress Report, Green Recovery Challenge Fund 
bids and partner activity  

 
27.1 Members received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which gave 

updates on progress with the AONB Management Plan and the Green Recovery 

Challenge Fund bids. 
 

27.2 The AONB Partnership Manager informed Members that it was good practice to 
update on actions contained in the Management Plan periodically, he asked 
Partners to update him where necessary in order that the plan was fully updated 

 
27.3 The AONB Partnership Manager advised the meeting that the bid made by the 

AONB and the Wildlife Trust to the Green Recovery Challenge Fund had been 
unsuccessful.  He commented that the Fund had been oversubscribed and that 
Government had added a further £40M to the fund and opened a second round of 

bidding. 
 

27.4 The Chairman asked all Members of the Partnership to let the Partnership Manager 
have any updates on the action plan so that a full report could be brought to the 
next meeting. 

 
28 Shropshire Community and Rural Strategy consultation  

 
28.1 Members received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which gave details 

of the current consultation on a Community and Rural Strategy for Shropshire. 

 
28.2 The AONB Partnership Manager updated the Partnership on the current 

consultation on a Community and Rural Strategy for Shropshire being carried out 
by Shropshire Council.  He advised the meeting that he would be making a 
response on behalf of the Partnership.  

 
29 Date of Next Meeting  

 
29.1 RESOLVED: 

 

That the next meeting of the Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership would be held on 
Tuesday 9 March 2021 at 9.30am 

 
 
 

Signed ……………………………………………………  (Chairman) 
 

Date:  


